end of 2009, the Group’s interest-bearing debt was mainly

based on floating interest rates, and there was a total of

EUR 0.9 million nominal value of interest rate swaps in

place where floating interest was effectively converted to

fixed rates. The Group also aims to match the loan maturi-

ties with the businesses’ needs and to have the maturities

spread over various periods, whereby the Group’s interest

rate risks are somewhat diversified. Floating rate financ-

ing is mainly tied to 3 – 12 months Euribor interest rates,

the changes of which will then influence the Group’s total

financing cost and cash flows. The Mogale Alloys related

deferred contingent liability, if and when interest-bearing,

is directly tied to the South African prime rate as published

by the Reserve Bank of South Africa.

The short-term interest-bearing receivables of the Group

are mainly fixed-rate deposits made for predetermined

periods of varying lengths. The Group’s revenue and op-

erative cash flows are mainly independent of the changes

in market interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis of currency denominated net receivables

(‘000) USD GBP TRY ZAR SEK

Group balance sheet on 31.12.2009

Cash in currency 4 789 167 428 22 169 25

Receivables in currency 10 067 421 165 61 979 0

Derivatives in currency -400 0 0 0 0

Payables in currency -2 065 -660 -2 899 -857 245 -2 480
Net receivables  in currency
at 31.12.2009 exchange rates:

12 391 -72 -2 306 -773 097 -2 455

Net receivables in EUR 8 601 -81 -1 070 -72 482 -240

Sensitivity analysis compared with the actual conversion rates

Exchange rate

change in currency value vs. euro USD GBP TRY ZAR SEK

20% strengthening 1.15 0.71 1.72 8.53 8.20

15% strengthening 1.22 0.75 1.83 9.07 8.71

10% strengthening 1.30 0.80 1.94 9.60 9.23

5% strengthening 1.37 0.84 2.05 10.13 9.74

0% no change 1.44 0.89 2.15 10.67 10.25

-5% weakening 1.51 0.93 2.26 11.20 10.76

-10% weakening 1.58 0.98 2.37 11.73 11.28

-15% weakening 1.66 1.02 2.48 12.27 11.79

-20% weakening 1.73 1.07 2.59 12.80 12.30

The effect of the change in currency rates compared with the actual rates

EUR ‘000 change, ceteris paribus

change in currency value vs. euro USD GBP TRY ZAR SEK

20% strengthening 2 150 -20 -268 -18 121 -60

15% strengthening 1 518 -14 -189 -12 791 -42

10% strengthening 956 -9 -119 -8 054 -27

5% strengthening 453 -4 -56 -3 815 -13

0% no change 0 0 0 0 0

-5% weakening -410 4 51 3 452 11

-10% weakening -782 7 97 6 589 22

-15% weakening -1 122 11 140 9 454 31

-20% weakening -1 434 14 178 12 080 40

C
O

N
S

O
L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

90

The split of interest-bearing debt and receivables, also

classified into fixed rate and floating rate instruments, was

the following on the balance sheet dates 31 December

2009 and 31 December 2008:

EUR ‘000 31.12.2009 31.12.2008

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets (including
mutual funds)

12 500 221 527

Financial liabilities -1 089 -3 030

Fixed rate instruments, net 11 411 218 497

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets (including
mutual funds)

3 805 27 708

Financial liabilities -37 068 -33 157

[…]

differ. Therefore, the net effect on the Group’s EBITDA

most probably would be lower than shown below.

The South African ferroalloys smelting business of Mogale

Alloys, acquired into the Group in 2009, can change its

product mix quite rapidly and flexibly. Therefore, only

rough estimates on its sensitivity to commodity price

changes can be given. In general, the full production ca-

pacity is about 110,000 metric tn/a of various metal alloys.

Assuming that all of the Mogale capacity would be used

to charge chrome production only, which is only a simpli-

fication, and using the year-end 2009 sales price indica-

tions for charge chrome, the table below can be used as

a rough proxy of the sales price sensitivities. It also shall

be taken into account that both changes in exchange rate,

both USD and ZAR, and changes in electricity prices can

substantially affect the profitability in addition to changes

in market prices.

Southern European minerals business

Change in full year EBITDA (EUR ‘000)

EUR ‘000
Change in sales price compared
to January 8th, 2010, price

30,000 tn/a
full capacity

22,500 tn/a
75% capacity

15,000 tn/a
50% capacity

7,500 tn/a
25% capacity

2.19 20% 11 730 8 798 5 865 2 933

2.10 15% 8 798 6 598 4 399 2 199

2.01 10% 5 865 4 399 2 933 1 466

1.92 5% 2 933 2 199 1 466 733

USD/lb Cr 1.83 0% 0 0 0 0

1.73 -5% -2 933 -2 199 -1 466 -733

1.64 -10% -5 865 -4 399 -2 933 -1 466

1.55 -15% -8 798 -6 598 -4 399 -2 199

1.46 -20% -11 730 -8 798 -5 865 -2 933

South African minerals business

Change in full year EBITDA (EUR ‘000)

EUR ‘000
Change in sales price compared
to January 8th, 2010, price

100,000 tn/a
full capacity

75,000 tn/a
75% capacity

50,000 tn/a
50% capacity

25,000 tn/a
25% capacity

1.14 20% 14 538 10 904 7 269 3 635

1.09 15% 10 904 8 178 5 452 2 726

1.05 10% 7 269 5 452 3 635 1 817

1.00 5% 3 635 2 726 1 817 909

USD/lb Cr 0.95 0% 0 0 0 0

0.90 -5% -3 635 -2 726 -1 817 -909

0.86 -10% -7 269 -5 452 -3 635 -1 817

0.81 -15% -10 904 -8 178 -5 452 -2 726

0.76 -20% -14 538 -10 904 -7 269 -3 635

Sensitivity analysis

Effect of changes in ferrochrome sales prices to Group EBITDA

Main assumptions, Southern European minerals business:

Sales price is equal to the 8 January 2010 average price  »

(quote in Metal Bulletin)

Ferrochrome 0.10% C, average 68-70% Cr major  »

European destinations $/lb Cr

Average price was 1.825 USD/lb Cr »

Average chrome content of 70% assumed  »

USD/EUR rate on 31.12.2009 fixed at 1.4406 (Bank of  »

Finland)

Full capacity is assumed to be 30,000 tn / year »

Main assumptions, South African minerals business:

Mogale assumed to utlise all of its capacity, with about  »

[…]

which is not taken into account in the table.

Main assumptions:

Sales price is equal to December 2009 average pine and  »

spruce export price from Finnish Customs statistics/

Woodnotes

Full capacity of the sawmills assumed to be 300,000 m » 3

of sawn timber products / year

Purchase price of logs is based on Metla December  »

2009 statistics (average price of spruce and pine,

Finland average)

Log yield (input-output) is assumed to be 2.34 times  »

the output value

Mix of raw material assumed to be 50% spruce and  »

50% pine

Effect of the chip sales price and prices of other sawmill  »

side-products excluded

Effect of the exchange rates excluded, direct and  »

indirect

Changes in volumes having linear effect on revenue and  »

costs, no economies of scale, linear interdependencies

Not taken into account the effect on the input costs of  »

the Group’s house building and pallet businesses

Sensitivity analysis

Effect of changes in sawn timber sales prices and log purchase prices to Group EBITDA

Change in full year EBITDA (EUR ‘000)

EUR ‘000
Change in sales price compared
to Dec 2009 average price

300,000 m3/a
full capacity

225,000 m3/a
75% capacity

150,000 m3/a
50% capacity

75,000 m3/a
25% capacity

216.00 20% 10 800 8 100 5 400 2 700

207.00 15% 8 100 6 075 4 050 2 025

198.00 10% 5 400 4 050 2 700 1 350

189.00 5% 2 700 2 025 1 350 675

EUR/m3 180.00 0% 0 0 0 0

171.00 -5% -2 700 -2 025 -1 350 -675

162.00 -10% -5 400 -4 050 -2 700 -1 350

153.00 -15% -8 100 -6 075 -4 050 -2 025

144.00 -20% -10 800 -8 100 -5 400 -2 700

Change in full year EBITDA (EUR ‘000)

EUR ‘000
Change in sales price compared
to Dec 2009 average price

300,000 m3/a
full capacity

225,000 m3/a
75% capacity

150,000 m3/a
50% capacity

75,000 m3/a
25% capacity

57.36 20% -6 711 -5 033 -3 356 -1 678

54.97 15% -5 033 -3 775 -2 517 -1 258

52.58 10% -3 356 -2 517 -1 678 -839

50.19 5% -1 678 -1 258 -839 -419

EUR/m3 47.80 0% 0 0 0 0

45.41 -5% 1 678 1 258 839 419

43.02 -10% 3 356 2 517 1 678 839

40.63 -15% 5 033 3 775 2 517 1 258

38.24 -20% 6 711 5 033 3 356 1 678

C
O

N
S

O
L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

96

* Ruukki Group Plc holds a put option on the shares of Türk Maadin
Sirketi A.S. to sell the shares at any time until 28 October 2010 at their
purchase price.

 Elektrowerk Weisweiler GmbH is consolidated into Ruukki Group in
accordance with SIC-12 principles as described in accounting policies
of consolidated financial statements. Ruukki Group Plc also has a call
option from 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014 to acquire all the shares
of Elektrowerk Weisweiler GmbH.

* Ruukki Group has a call option to carry out transactions after